

Legislation Text

#### File #: 21-6373, Version: 1

# Department: Flood Control District

Department Head/Elected Official: Alan R. Black, P.E., Interim Executive Director

#### Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA Type of Request: Contract - Amendment

Project ID (if applicable): D100-00-B030 Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): Ragle, Inc. MWDBE Participation (if applicable): N/A

## **Request Summary (Agenda Caption):**

Request for approval of change in contract No. 4 with Ragle, Inc. for South Rice Avenue and Chimney Rock Bridges, resulting in an increase of \$83,998. (Brays Bayou Watershed, Bond ID C-11, Project ID D100-00-00-B030, Job No. 20/0347, Precinct 3).

#### **Background and Discussion:**

This change in contract is the consolidation of several changes at two different sites as detailed hereinafter; (1) Chimney Rock: The quantity of 36-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) is being changed because the project manager is correcting the breakdown of quantities between the two sites after determining the original breakdown was incorrect. A pay item is being added for gravel because District design determined that walls which have been added to the project require stone backfill along with the associated, incidental fabric and weepholes. The quantities of flexible base, geogrid, and asphaltic pavement are being increased because District design staff provided design details for parking lot reconstruction necessary to match the grade of the proposed roadway. (2) South Rice: A pay item is being added for a waterline offset because the engineer of record (EOR) and District design determined that an unknown, existing waterline must be relocated over the top of a new box culvert. A pay item for ground box removal is being added because City of Houston requested (and District design agreed) to eliminate a signal interconnect ground box that is in a location under the proposed pavement. A pay item is being added for manhole modifications because the EOR determined certain manholes must be constructed to a greater depth than was shown on the issued-for-construction plans. The quantity of 36-inch RCP is being changed because the PM is correcting the breakdown of quantities between the two sites after determining original breakdown was incorrect. The quantity of utility coordination is being increased because District design determined a new power pole is needed to alter the alignment of the overhead power lines to accommodate the installation of a proposed permanent traffic signal pole.

## Expected Impact:

This RCA is required to complete the District construction contract under original or needed revised scope. Timely execution is appreciated in order to mitigate any potential delays from the contractor.

#### **Alternative Options:**

This is an active construction contract, so there are not many alternatives to approving a change order other than cancelling the contract which is not recommended as doing so would substantially delay the remaining work in the construction contract.

## Alignment with Goal(s):

- \_ Justice and Safety
- \_ Economic Opportunity
- \_ Housing
- \_ Public Health
- \_ Transportation
- X Flooding
- \_ Environment
- \_ Governance and Customer Service

#### **Prior Court Action** (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken
12/15/2020	23.d.21	Contract Award
05/11/2021	106.	Change in Contract No. 1
06/08/2021	100.	Change in Contract No. 2
09/14/2021	146.	Change in Contract No. 3

## Location: Chimney Rock and South Rice Avenue

Address (if applicable): Precinct(s): Precinct 3

Fiscal and Pers	sonnel Summary	1			
Service Name	4.a.2 - Construction Services				
	·	FY 21-22	FY 22	Next 3 FYs	
Incremental Exp	enditures (do <mark>NOT</mark>	write values in the	ousands or million	s)	
Labor Expenditures		\$	\$	\$	
Non-Labor Expenditures		\$83,998	\$	\$	
Total Incremental Expenditures		\$83,998	\$	\$	
Funding Sources	(do NOT write valu	ies in thousands o	r millions)		
Existing Budget					
Grant		\$83 <i>,</i> 998	\$	\$	
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	

# File #: 21-6373, Version: 1

Total Current Budget	\$83,998	\$	\$
Additional Budget Requested	•		
Bonds	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$
Total Additional Budget Requested	\$	\$	\$
Total Funding Sources	\$83,998	\$	\$
Personnel (Fill out section only if request	ting new PCNs)		
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-
Additional Positions Requested	-	-	-
Total Personnel	-	-	-

Anticipated Implementation Date: November 30, 2021

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item Contact(s) name, title, department: Alan R. Black, P.E., Interim Executive Director

Matthew K. Zeve, P.E., Deputy Executive Director

Attachments (if applicable): Change in Contract and Map